Read :

- [1] Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat Letter No.: A.1367/2019, Dtd.: 19.10.2019.
- [2] This office Notification No.: B/332/2023, Dtd.: 23.05.2023.
- [3] Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat Notification No.: A.1201/2024[6], Dated : 08-05-2024.
- [4] Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat Notification No.: A.1201/2024[9], Dated : 19-05-2024.

## :: NOTIFICATION :: No.: B/ 255 /2024

Consequent upon the transfer of the Judicial Officers vide notification of Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat cited in preamble [3] & [4], in view of the direction issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat vide letter cited in preamble [1], and as per the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India given in Judgment dated 12/05/2023 in Civil Appeal No. 2482 of 2014 the undersigned is pleased to reconstitute the **"INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE"**, under Section 4 of "The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013", to deal with the complaints of sexual harassment, if any, of any woman working on the establishment of District Court, Jamnagar, with immediate effect.

The "INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE" comprise of members as under:-

1.	<b>Ms. M.K. Bhatt</b> 3 <sup>rd</sup> Additional District Judge, Jamnagar	Chairperson	98253 50663
2.	<b>Mrs. K.B. Dhokiya</b> 2 <sup>nd</sup> Additional Civil Judge, Jamnagar.	Member	84604 26151
3.	<b>Ms. Lopaben Bhatt,</b> Assistant Public Prosecutor, Jamnagar.	Member	98259 44144
4.	<b>Ms. Harsidaben Joshi,</b> Senior Advocate, Bar Association, Jamnagar.	Member	94294 72538
5.	Suchitraben Bhadlawala Manad Mantri, <b>[NGO]</b> Kasturba Stree Vikas Gruh, Jamnagar.	Member	98242 72924
6.	<b>Mrs. A.H. Baxi</b> Superintendent, Principal Senior Civil Court, Jamnagar	Member	96648 97917
· .	E-Mail Address :	poshcomplain	nt.jamnagar@gmail.com

Internal Complaints Committee

The "Internal Complaints Committee" shall strictly follow the regulations framed under "**The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013**" and shall submit an annual report to the undersigned by 31<sup>st</sup> December every year, as prescribed in the Chapter VIII, Section 21(1) of the said Act.

Online Complaint can be filed by E-Mail on the above mentioned E-Mail Address. The Chairperson of the Committee have to access the above mentioned E-Mail ID for doing the needful if any complaint is received.

Date : 30.05.2024. District Court, Jamnagar.

## ( N.R. Joshi) Principal District Judge, Jamnagar.

## Copy forwarded with Complements to :-

- 1. The Hon'ble Registrar General, High Court of Gujarat, Ahmedabad ( By Letter )
- 2. All Subordinate Courts of District Court, Jamnagar.
- 3. The Manager, Government Printing Press, Rajkot with request to publish the Notification in the next issue of Gazette.
- 4. The Principal Judge, City Civil & Sessions Court, Bhadra, Ahmedabad.
- 5. The Chief Judge, Small Cause Court, Ahmedabad.
- 6. The Principal Judge, Family Court, \_\_\_\_\_
- 7. The Principal District Judge, \_
- 8. The Secretary, District Legal Service Authority, Jamnagar.
- 9. The District Government Pleader, Jamnagar.
- 10. The President, Bar Association, Jamnagar and all taluka.
- 11. The Member, Industrial Court, Jamnagar.
- 12. The Judge (S.D.), Labour Court, Jamnagar.
- 13. The Collector, District Collector Office, Jamnagar.
- 14. The Superintendent of Police, S.P. Office, Jamnagar.
- 15. All Branches of this office.
- 16. All the Members of Committee.
- 17. The Select File.